

No. 23-60626

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE FUND MANAGERS, MANAGED FUNDS
ASSOCIATION, AND ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES NETWORK AND
CALIFORNIA ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Angela Laughlin Brown
Counsel of Record
GRAY REED & MCGRAW LLP
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 954-4135
abrown@grayreed.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Investor Choice Advocates Network (ICAN)
and California Alternative Investments Association (CalALTs)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Short Sale Rule Exposes Investment Strategies to Misinterpretation, Dissection, and Increased Costs.	4
A. Individual Position Reporting on Form SHO Risks Public Disclosure of Distorted Data That Is Open to Misinterpretation.....	4
B. The Short Sale Rule’s Chilling Effect on Taking Short Positions Will Increase Costs and Decrease Price Discovery.	7
C. The SEC has Not Explained How the Daily Data Will Assist Its Mission.....	10
D. The SEC Did Not Consider Sufficiently the Costs of the Short Sale Rule.....	12
E. The Short Sale Rule Requires Significant Expansion of Compliance Procedures and Has Real Operational Implications For Reporting Managers.	14
F. The SEC Disregards The Use of Existing Data to Avoid Burden of Short Sale Rule	16
II. The Securities Lending Rule Is Inconsistent with the Short Sale Rule	17
A. Concerns Regarding Daily Disclosures Under the Short Sale Are Disregarded in the Securities Lending Rule.....	17

B. The Securities Lending Rule Disregards Congress’s Statutory Limits on Short Sale Information Disclosure.....	19
C. The Securities Lending Rule Exposes Short Positions and Allows Reverse Engineering of Investment Strategy.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chamber of Com. of the USA v. SEC</i> , 85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>SEC v. Ieremenko</i> , Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-505-MCA-ESK (D.N.J. Jan 15, 2019).....	4
Statutes	
Dodd-Frank Act Section 929(X)	16, 19, 20
Regulations	
88 Fed. Reg. 75,100 (Nov. 1, 2023) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pts. 240 and 249).....	<i>passim</i>
88 Fed. Reg. 75,644 (Nov. 3, 2023) (to be codified at 17 C.F.R. pt. 240)	2
Other Authorities	
AIMA, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Short Position and Short Activity Reporting by Institutional Investment Managers (File No. 57-08-22) (Apr. 26, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-08-22/s70822-20126829- 287533.pdf	16
Managed Funds Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Reporting of Securities Loans; File No. S7-18-21 (Aug. 4, 2023), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-18- 21/s71821-247819-543682.pdf	19
Commission Statement Regarding Certain Administrative Adjudications (Apr. 5, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/commission- statement-relating-ertain-administrative-adjudications	5

Managed Funds Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Short Position and Short Activity Reporting by Institutional Investment Managers (Apr. 26, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-08-22/s70822-20126815-287523.pdf>..... 3, 5, 6, 12, 15, 16

Managed Funds Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Reporting of Securities Loans; File No. S7-18-21 (Apr. 1, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-18-21/s71821-20122184-278025.pdf> 18

Managed Funds Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Short Position and Short Activity Reporting by Institutional Investment Managers; File No. S7-08-22 (June 15, 2023), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-08-22/s70822-206120-414822.pdf> 14, 15, 16, 17

Standards Board for Alternative Investments, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Short Position and Short Activity Reporting by Institutional Investment Managers (File No. S7-08-22) (Apr. 26, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-08-22/s70822-20126850-287575.pdf>..... 11, 13

Statement by Chair Gary Gensler on Unauthorized Access to the SEC’s @SECGov X.com Account (Jan. 12, 2024), <https://www.sec.gov/secgov-x-account#jan12> 5

Two Sigma, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule on Short Position and Short Activity Reporting by Institutional Investment Managers, RIN 3235-AM34, File No. S7-08-22 (Apr. 26, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-08-22/s70822-20126808-287518.pdf> 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 14, 21

Law Review Articles

- Stephen Jank, et al., *Flying under the Radar: The Effects of Short Sale Disclosure Rules on Investor Behavior and Stock Prices*, *Journal of Fin. Econ.*, Vol. 139, Issue 1, at 209-23 (Jan. 2021) available at <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jfineco.2020.07.010> 9, 10
- Steven Lecce, *The Impact of Naked Short Selling on the Securities Lending and Equity Market* (Macquarie Business School Research Paper, Feb. 1, 2012), available at <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3591994> 19
